

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**STEPHANIE LYNN STEIGERWALD,** )  
**on behalf of herself and the class,** )

**Plaintiffs,** )

**v.** )

**NANCY A. BERRYHILL, ACTING** )  
**COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL** )  
**SECURITY, ET AL.** )

**Defendants.** )

**CASE NO.: 1:17-CV-1516**

**JUDGE JAMES S. GWIN**

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO**  
**AMEND/ALTER JUDGMENT**  
**PURSUANT TO RULE 59(e)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS .....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Far From Causing One, the Opinion <i>Remedies</i> a “Manifest Injustice” .....	3
1. The Court Did Not “Misapprehend” the Size of the Class .....	3
2. Defendants Have Previously Argued the Supposed Difficulty of Performing the Subtraction Recalculations .....	4
3. Janet Walker’s Declaration is Suspect.....	6
B. Defendants’ Request for “Clarification” of the Court’s Authority to Issue its Opinion and Order is, at Best, Misguided.....	8
C. Defendants Have Failed to Meet their Burden to Justify a Stay.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Banks v. Pugh</i> , 2014 WL 4441470 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	2
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>GenCorp, Inc. v. Am. Int’l Underwriters</i> , 178 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>Hamblin v British Airways, PLC</i> , 717 F. Supp.2d 303 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	5
<i>Heckler v. Day</i> , 467 U.S. 104 (1984).....	14
<i>Holman v. Califano</i> , 835 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Livermore v. Heckler</i> , 743 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	12, 14
<i>Mamula v. Satralloy, Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 563 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	12
<i>Rainworks Ltd. v. Mill-Rose Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2382974 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	2
<i>Roger Miller Music, Inc. v. Sony/ATV Publ’g, LLC</i> , 477 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>Stancik v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 2018 WL 1070873 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	2, 3
<i>U.S. v. Owens</i> , 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Wayside Farm, Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1356 (N.D. Ohio 1988).....	1, 12
<i>Wheatt v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 2017 WL 3599187 (N.D. Ohio 2017).....	2
